Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract	Proposed Total	Change in	Current	Proposed	Prior Annual	<b>Proposed Annual</b>	Annual	Annual	Requested
		Not to Exceed (NTE)	Contract NTE	<b>Total Contract</b>	<b>Contract Term</b>	<b>Contract Term</b>	Amount without	Amount without	Difference	Difference (%)	Action
		Amount with	Amount with	Amount			Contingency	Contingency			
		Contingency	Contingency								
WPIC	<b>Community Forward</b>	N/A	\$19,422,655	N/A	N/A	7/1/24-	\$6,960,678	\$5,780,552	(\$1,180,126)	-16.95%	Original
	SF (Medical Respite)					6/30/27					Agreement
											(Continuing)
Purpose: The reque	ested action is the retroa	ctive approval of an Original	Agreement with Cor	nmunity Forwar	d SF to continue	to provide Medi	cal Respite/Alcoho	Sobering Center ar	nd Managed Alc	ohol programmin	g for a Total

Purpose: The requested action is the retroactive approval of an Original Agreement with Community Forward SF to continue to provide Medical Respite/Alcohol Sobering Center and Managed Alcohol programming for a Total Contract Amount with Contingency of \$19,422,655 for a three year term from July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2027 (three years). Services were previously authorized under RFP-36-2013, however this solicitation authority expired June 30, 2024. The proposed contract is now authorized under Adminstrative Code Section 21A.4 - Behavioral Health and Public Residential Care and Treatment Services. The Health Commission previously approved these services on December 1, 2020. For comparison purposes, the FY23-24 annual funding level has been included. The proposed contract approval is retroactive due to programmatic changes and the desire to reflect those in the subject approval. The certification of the contract has been completed.

Reason for Service Change: Up to 10/31/24, this contract has operated two separate programs at two separate locations. Effective 11/1/24, there will no longer be a separate location for the Managed Alcohol Program. Instead, the previously 20-bed residential program model will serve a ten-bed maximum residential program, with the beds, programming and administrative functions integrated into the Medical Respite/Alcohol Sobering Program, at its facility location. Performance measurements will be consolidated as well. This change is the result of the further development of the program model and for the synchronicity and sustainability of co-locating the two programs.

Reason for Funding Change: The funding change is primarily the result of the reduction of Prop C Homeless funding that was supporting the Managed Alcohol Program at its prior location, which has now closed.

This contract serves homeless men and women with substance abuse addiction disorders and clients transitioning from hospitalization who have chronic medical needs that cannot
be adequaltey addressed in shelters. All programs serve medically frail, homeless adults who are often picked up on the streets and who suffer from alcohol substance abuse
addiction. The Respite Program targets San Francisco residents with a focus on homeless individuals who have substance use disorders and are hospitalized in medical-surgical units.
In addition, this program serves clients with chronic medical needs that cannot safely be addressed in shelters and that are typically rejected because of their needs. The MAP
(Managed Alcohol Program) specializes in clients suffering from potentially life-threatening effects of alcohol withdrawal, such as seizures and injuries. The Transportation Program
address the transportation needs of residents of San Francisco with a focus on individuals who are receiving services at SoMa Rise. The SoMa RISE Program welcomes intoxicated
people who are struggling with substance use from the streets to a safe place indoors. SoMa RISE staff can help participants connect with medical care, mental health and substance
use and housing services.

November 5, 2024 Page 1 of 7

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Not to Exceed (NTE) Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract NTE Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action		
Service Description:		The Medical Respite and So to provide temporary wrap issues and substance use is (assistance with chronic he leaving the hospital or the services appointments.	o around medical, so ssues to stabilizeThe ealth management, p	cial, and social su contract include orimary care, med	upportive service s three programs dication adheren	s to to provide a s: The Respite Pr ce, daily living, m	safe and stable place rogram provides te neals and tranporta	ace for people expe emporary housing a ation) and provides	riencing homele nd medical and s 75 beds for med	ssness with serion social service supp dically frail homelo	us health port services ess persons		
UOS (annual):		Respite Program: 54,906 H	ours at \$96.70 Per H	lour									
NOC (annual)		Respite Program: 1,287 Cli	pite Program: 1,287 Clients;										
Funding Source(s):	. <b>I</b>	General Fund, Prop C											
Selection Type		Admininstrative Code Secti	ion 21A.4 - Behavior	al Health and Pu	blic Residential C	are and Treatme	ent Services						
Monitoring		Monitored by the Business	Office of Contract a	nd Compliance.									
внѕ	Curry Senior Center (Socially Isolated Older Adult)	\$0	\$4,200,801	\$0		07/01/2024 - 06/30/2029	\$750,143	\$750,143	\$ -	0.00%	Original Agreement (Continuing)		
through 6/30/29. Th Services. The Health Early Intervention Po Commission for the	ne purpose of the contract of the contract of Commission previously a rograms for Priority Popular subject contract is retroact of Change: The annual funding This program serves all of the program serves all of the contract of the program serves all of	ve approval of an original and is to decrease social isolation of the solicity of the solicity of the solicity of the same from FY23-24 ethnicities and populations, of San Francisco, including:	on among older adul April 5, 2022, which cation, there were de e contract has been 4 to FY24-25. The pr	Its living in the Ci was previously a elays in receiving completed. ior year annual c	vic Center neight uthorized under the approved pr ontract budget is ne unique needs	oorhoods of San RFQ 18-2016. The ogram documen s included here for	Francisco by increation in the services in the sets for the current for comparison pured older adults, 55	asing access to serv ubject contract wer iscal year. As a resu poses.	ices and support re resolicited un It, the requeste	through Peer-bader SFGOV-00000 dapproval to the	sed service 008897 BHS & Health		

November 5, 2024 Page 2 of 7

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Not to Exceed (NTE) Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract NTE Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount			Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action		
Service Description:	Francisco. Clients will r	ent services to increase acc eceive individualized outrea oriented, harm reduction-ba	ch and engagement	services from the	e Peers that will h	nelp reduce the s	social isolation and	increase their socia	al connectednes	s. All work perforr			
UOS (annual)	DPH Units of Service 10	),564 x \$71.0094 Staff Hours	s = \$750,143										
UDC (annual)	320	320											
Funding Source(s):	Mental Health Service	Mental Health Service Act											
Selection Type	SFGOV-0000008897 (R	FP)											
Monitoring	Annual DPH Business C	ffice monitoring through Bu	siness Office of Cont	ract Compliance	(BOCC)								
BHS	Felton Institute (NAMI)	\$1,691,354	\$2,998,782	\$1,307,428	7/1/2021- 12/31/2024	7/1/2021- 12/31/2026	\$537,838	\$551,284	\$ 13,440	2.50%	Amendment		
Contingency, by \$1,3 and their families. Us Peer and Family-to-F proposed annual fun	07,428 for a total amouring peer education, NAN amily programs. The serding level.  Change: The Departme	al of a contract amendment of \$2,998,782. Felton Instant of \$2,998,782. Felton Instant of the skills that vices are authorized using Admits requesting the extensions and the total contract.	titute serving as a fis at individuals living w dministrative Code 2 on of 2 years and incr	cal sponsor to NA vith a mental hea 1.42 sole source rease of Total Co	AMI San Francisco Ith condition, and authority. The Po ntract Amount w	o, offers an array d their families, rior Annual Amo ith Contingency	y of peer education need to reclaim the unt of \$555,346 is in the amount of \$	n and support progr eir lives through sup presented here to o	ams to help ind oport groups, ou compare the pri	viduals living with treach presentati or annual funding	mental illness ons, Peer-to- level to the		

November 5, 2024 Page 3 of 7

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Not to Exceed (NTE) Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract NTE Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
UOS (annual)	\$644.89 x 834 UOS (State Wellness and Promotion - Facilitate four 16-hour - Facilitate eight 20-hour - Facilitate weekly, four Outeach & Engagement - Peer-to-Peer classes (2-Post-graduation, Peer 1-Peers will provide 16, 12-Outreach: 4, 1-hour meaning to three-day Leaders (48 UOS, 16 UDC) - Four, 3-hour trainings of the second se	r (2 hrs./week, over 8 weeks ur (2.5 hrs./week, over 8 we 2-hour (8 hrs./week, over 4 t: 166 UOS; 400 UDC 2 hrs./week, over 8 weeks) v Educator / Mentors will pro 1.5-hour stigma reduction p ental health education prese	s= 64 UOS, 38 UDC) Feks = 160 UOS, 80 UHS weeks = 360 UOS, will provide a resource vide one hour of additions with Questations a month to annually to train Familesenters to conduct	DC) Family-to-Fa 400 UDC) suppo te table in class w ditional support t &A delivered ann to at least 400 new ly-to-Family or Po outreach in the co	mily/ BASIC / Adv rt group for indiv veekly with inforr o each graduate, nually. (24 UOS) w participants. (4 eer to Peer class	rocating for Your iduals living with mation on San Fr serving at least 8 UOS, 400 UDC alumni to becom	ng Black Child class n a mental health c rancisco Outpatien 30 Peer-to-Peer alo	es condition t Mental Health Clir ums. (30 UOS)	ic services and c	ommunity resour	` '
UDC (annual)	964, see above for deta	nils									
Funding Source(s):	MHSA										
Selection Type	21.42 sole source. NAM 6/30/2029.	II was previously selected u	nder RFQ 43-2019. S	hortly after their	selection, NAMI	engaged Felton	to be their Fiscal S	ponsor. The solicita	tion is valid for u	up to 9 years thro	ugh
Monitoring	Annual DPH Business O	ffice monitoring through Bu	usiness Office of Con	tract Compliance	(BOCC)						
внѕ	Harm Reduction Therapy Center	\$0	\$5,458,576	\$5,458,576	7/1/2024	6/30/2029	\$899,823	\$899,823	\$ -	0.00%	Original Agreement (Continuing)

November 5, 2024 Page 4 of 7

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Not to Exceed (NTE) Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract NTE Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action	
substance use, and co with Contingency of \$ agreement is authoriz pending external revi	n-occurring disorders in F 5,458,576 and a term from ted under the solicitation ew. The services remain	tive approval of an original Harm Reduction Therapy wir om 07/01/2024 through 06 on listed below. The propose the same.	th the goals of stabili 5/30/2029. The Healt d contract approval i	izing their menta th Commission p s retroactive due	l health, reducing reviously approve to delays in rece	g the harms of the the services in eiving approved	neir substance use, n a prior contract v program docs for t	and promoting hea vith Harm Reduction he current year. The	olthy community on Therapy Cente e certification of	, for a Total Contr r on July 2022. Th the contract is cu	act Amount e original rrently	
contingency value.	<del></del>	, ,	•		J	,			O,	, ,	'	
Target Population:	This program targets adults who are living on the streets and/or whose activities on the streets indicate possible unmet mental health needs and risky substance use, who come into regular contact with police and emergency services, and who are excluded from or avoid existing behavioral health programs because of chaotic lives, high program thresholds, cultural and/or clinical mismatch, and/or previous harmful experiences in the behavioral health system.											
Service Description:	health symptoms and u	e the DPH Street Medicine T ncontained substance use, of concern wherever they li	as well as other indiv	viduals in visible	distress. This pilo	t program will u		•				
UOS (annual)	4,530 Staff Hours x \$19	8.64 = \$899,823										
UDC (annual)	500											
Funding Source(s):	MH Adult Opioid OCOH	Admin										
Selection Type	RFP SFGOV-000000866	7 (Mobile Behavioral Health	Clinicians for Vulne	rable Population	)							
Monitoring	Annual DPH Business O	ffice monitoring through Bu	siness Office of Cont	ract Compliance	(BOCC)							
Ambulatory Care - MCAH - Nutrition Services	Regents of the University of California, San Francisco	\$3,472,000	\$3,902,000	\$430,000	7/1/23 - 6/30/26 (3 years)	7/1/23 - 6/30/26 (3 years)	\$950,000	\$1,206,250	\$ 256,250	26.97%	Amendment	

November 5, 2024 Page 5 of 7

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Not to Exceed (NTE) Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract NTE Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action	
Purpose: The requested action is the approval of a contract amendment with the Regents of the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) - Vouchers for Veggles EatSF Program to increase the Total Contract Amount with Contingency to an amount of \$3,902,000. The current contract term of 7/1/2023 to 6/30/2026 (3 years) will remain the same. The Health Commission previously approved this contract on February 6th, 2024. This contract provides food vouchers in an effort to reduce disparities and improve infant and maternal health services. The annual amount of \$1,206,250 includes an indirect cost of 15% for personnel and operating expenses only, totaling \$3,578. Of the remaining amount of \$1,202,672, \$157,188 will be applied to the 1.25 FTE and operating expenses that is needed to manage the program and the remaining amount of \$1,045,484 will be applied directly to the vouchers, including the service fees for the vouchers. The proposed amendment exercises the options under Administrative Code Section 1.25 - Agreements with Government Entities Ordinance. Funding will continue to provide support under the Program Administration modality.  **Reason for Funding Change:** The Department is requesting the approval of a Total Contract Amount with Contingency of \$3,902,000, or an increase of \$430,000 due to the following changes: (1) General Fund - Reinvestment Initiatives funding in the amount of \$512,500 for FY24/25 and FY25/26, or \$256,250 annually; and (2) a decrease in the amount of \$82,500 to 12% Contingency value applied for FY24/25 and FY25/26. The current Contingency amount is \$289,500. The precious contingency amount was \$372,000.  **Please Note: The annual funding level is increased by \$256,250 due to the following reasons: (1) General Fund - Reinvestment Initiatives funding in the amount of \$256,250 for FY24/25.												
Target Population:		or this program includes pre ho have infants and lack foo			American and Lati	nos who are par	ticipating in MCAF	d's WIC and BIH prog	grams. Services	will also be provic	led to those	
Service Description:	needed, as well as creat services is provided. Th applied to the 1.25 FTE vouchers - each vouche	will have Program Administrating a system for resource done annual amount of \$1,206, and operating expenses that is \$11, which includes \$10 wed (this does not include the	istribution, grocery v ,250 includes an indi t is needed to mana each and include a 2	voucher distribut rect cost of 15% ge the program 10% service fee.	tion, and distribut for personnel an and the remainin	cion of program of operating expersions of \$1,00 circles.	materials. The sta enses only, totaling 045,484 will be app	ff will provide suppo 3 \$3,578. Of the ren olied directly to the	ort to the participnaining amount over the court of the c	pants ensuring that of \$1,202,672, \$1 ing the service fee	at quality of 57,188 will be es for the	
UOS (annual)	Food Vouchers: \$1,045,484 / 95,044 vouchers = \$11.00 Program Administrative Months: \$180,766 / 12 months = \$15,063.84											
NOC (annual)	1766											
Funding Source(s):	General Fund and Gene	eral Fund SDDT (Sugary Drinl	ks Distribution Tax)									
Selection Type	Administrative Code Sec	ction 1.25 - Agreements wit	h Government Entiti	ies Ordinance								

November 5, 2024 Page 6 of 7

## **DPH Contracts Report - November 5, 2024**

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract	Proposed Total	Change in	Current	Proposed	Prior Annual	<b>Proposed Annual</b>	Annual	Annual	Requested	
		Not to Exceed (NTE)	Contract NTE	<b>Total Contract</b>	<b>Contract Term</b>	<b>Contract Term</b>	Amount without	Amount without	Difference	Difference (%)	Action	
		Amount with	<b>Amount with</b>	Amount			Contingency	Contingency				
		Contingency	Contingency									
Monitoring	Monitoring The contracted services will be monitored by the DPH Program Administrator overseeing these services.											

November 5, 2024 Page 7 of 7